

**Bharat Sharma versus State of H.P and others**

**CWP No. 13872 of 2025**

**21.11.2025**

Present: Petitioner in person ( thorough V.C.).

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General and  
Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General for  
respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent  
No.5.

Learned Assistant Advocate General stated that reply  
will be filed during the course of the day. Petitioner attending  
hearing by video conference states that copy of reply if possible be  
served upon him through his E-mail ID. Let copy of reply be served  
upon the petitioner accordingly. Petitioner seeks and is allowed  
four weeks time to file rejoinder. List on 30.12.2025.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**November 21, 2025**  
(yogesh)