

**Bharat Sharma versus State of H.P and others**

**CWP No.13872 of 2025**

**30.12.2025**

Present: Petitioner in person through V.C.

Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Reply is stated to have been filed by the respondents, however, same is not on record. Let office of learned Advocate General to follow the matter in the Registry so that their reply be placed in the Court file. Learned counsel for respondent No.5 states that he is under instructions to adopt reply filed by respondents No. 1 to 4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed in the meanwhile. Petitioner has been apprised about availing services of legal aid counsel in accordance with law.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**December 30, 2025**  
*(yogesh)*